MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
l~fO.

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.
1421, L.D. 1920, Bill, "An Act To Revise the Fish and Wildlife
Laws To Complement the Recodification of Those Laws"
Amend the amendment by striking out the first paragraph
after the title (page 1, line 23 in amendment) and inserting in
its place the following:
• Amend the bill by striking out the enacting clause and
inserting in its place the following:
· Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted
as emergencies; and
Whereas, certain prov~s~ons of this Act need to take effect
prior to 90 days after adjournment to further protect Maine' s
inland waters from invasive species; and
Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
safety; now, therefore,
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
PART A
Sec. A-I. 12 MRSA §7794-C, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 434,
Pt. A, §3, is amended to read:
Page l-LR2679(5)
HOUSE AMENDMENT
.,to-
~-
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
HOUSE AMENDMENT "A'" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.
L.D. 1920
§7794-C. Lake and river protection sticker required
1421,
Beginning January 1, 2002, a person may not operate or place
a motorboat or personal watercraft on the inland waters of the
State unless a valid lake and river protection sticker issued
annually under section 7794-B is affixed to both sides of the bow
above the water line and approximately 3 inches behind the
validation sticker required under section 7794.
Sec. A·2. Effective date. This Part takes effect when approved.
PARTB'
Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 58 and
inserting in its place the following:
'Sec. 58. 12 MRSA §10502, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003, c.
592, §1, is further amended to read:
2. Exemption from libel proceedinqs. The following
property may be lawfully seized under this section but is not
subject to the libel requirements of this section:
A. Unless reasonable doubt exists as to ownership, property
having a value less than $10;
B. A firearm seized in connection with a violation of: